Financial risk management objective and policies (continued)

	 5.	 Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk of loss resulting from changes in fair values of financial instruments
or foreign currency exchange rates.

The Group has transactional currency exposures. Such exposures arise from sales or purchases
by operating units in currencies other than the units’ functional currency, where the revenue is
predominately in US$, EUR and RMB and certain portion of the bank loans is denominated in US$.
The Group entered into forward currency contracts and tends to accept foreign currency exchange
risk avoidance or allocation terms when arriving at purchase and sales contracts to minimize its
transactional currency exposures. The Group takes rolling forecast on foreign currency revenue and
expenses, matches the currency and amount incurred, so as to alleviate the impact to business due
to exchange rate fluctuation.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of a reasonably possible change in exchange rates
may lead to the changes in the Group’s profit before tax, with all other variables held constant.

US dollars exchange
rate increase/

decrease

Impact on the
Group’s profit

before tax
Six months ended 30 June 2009 3% (57,405)

–3% 57,405
Six months ended 30 June 2008 5% (82,346)

–5% 82,346

EUR exchange rate
increase/decrease

Impact on the
Group’s profit

before tax
Six months ended 30 June 2009 5% 79,103

–5% (79,103)
Six months ended 30 June 2008 5% 31,314

–5% (31,314)

XIII.	 POST BALANCE SHEET EVENT

The registration of Subject Share of 85,050,238 shares granted to 4,022 Scheme Participants under the Phase
I Share Incentive Scheme of the Company with China Securities Depository and Clearing Corporation Limited,
Shenzhen Branch was completed. The release of lock-up for 14 ,559,708 Subject Shares under the Phase
I Share Incentive Scheme of the Company was completed on 22 July 2009 and the listing of and trading
in such shares commenced on 23 July 2009. Deducting Subject Share quota of 4 3,425 shares which had
lapsed without unlocking, the total share capital of the Company had increased by 85,006,813 shares.